

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RESIDENTS OF GORDON PLAZA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LATOYA CANTRELL, in her official Capacity as Mayor
of the City of New Orleans; and City of New Orleans,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
RESIDENTS OF GORDON PLAZA, INC.**

LISA W. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
TULANE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
6329 Freret Street, Suite 130
New Orleans, LA 70118
Email: lwjordan@tulane.edu
Phone: (504) 865-5789
Direct: (504) 314-2481

ADAM BABICH
TULANE LAW SCHOOL
6329 Freret Street, Suite 259
New Orleans, LA 70118
Email: ababich@tulane.edu

LAUREN GODSHALL
TULANE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
6329 Freret Street, Suite 130
New Orleans, LA 70118
Email: lgodshall@tulane.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. There is no evidence that EPA has ever referred to the City's O&M activities as "removal"	1
II. The City misrepresents the 2008 Consent Decree	2
III. The City mischaracterizes the nature of "citizen suits" under RCRA and seeks to broaden the reach of the EPA Consent Decree without support	4
IV. The City misstates the Petitioner's position as to the definition of "removal"	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	5
<i>Env't Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>La. Env't Action Network v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 677 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Local No. 93, Intern. Ass'n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	5
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a).....	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25).....	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 9604(c)(6).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9604(e).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9606	3
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
40 C.F.R. § 300.5	6
69 Fed. Reg. 47068 (Aug. 4, 2004)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 02-cv-03618 (E.D. La., May 29, 2008) (ECF No. 257-1).....	2, 3, 4
DOJ, <i>Memorandum in Support of United States' Unopposed Motion for Entry of Consent Decree</i> , United States v. City of New Orleans, No. 02-3618 (E.D. La. July 29, 2008) (ECF No. 262-2).....	2

Petitioner Residents of Gordon Plaza, Inc. files this Reply to respond to four misstatements in the Brief for Respondents in Opposition. Specifically the Respondents (“the City”) erroneously:

- 1) attribute a statement to EPA with no support that—on information and belief—EPA never made,
- 2) misrepresent the 2008 Consent Decree between EPA and the City,
- 3) mischaracterize the nature of a “citizen suit” under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (“RCRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a), and
